

[INITIAL BRIEF]

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 21-1167, Consolidated with Nos. 21-1168, 21-1169

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of Orders
of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Susan M. Olson
Dorothy M. Donohue
Nhan Nguyen
INVESTMENT COMPANY INSTITUTE
1401 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-5800

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4600
douglas.hallward-driemeier@ropesgray.com

Robert A. Skinner
Amy D. Roy
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000
robert.skinner@ropesgray.com
amy.roy@ropesgray.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Investment
Company Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Existing Plans Are Plagued with Inherent Conflicts of Interest and Deny Members of the Investment Community Meaningful Input.....	10
A. Conflicts of Interest Undermine the Current Governance Structure ..	10
B. Members of the Investment Community Have No Meaningful Input in Governance of the Existing Plans, and Recent Changes in Technology and Trading Make the Problem More Acute	13
C. The Misaligned Incentives of the SROs Led to Deleterious Effects on Members of the Investment Community	17
II. The Orders Include Significant Governance Enhancements that Give a Voice to Members of the Investment Community	19
A. The Long-Overdue Governance Improvements in the Orders	20
B. There Is No Merit to Petitioners’ Suggestion That Non-SROs Will Themselves Suffer from Conflicts of Interest.....	25
III. The SEC Had Authority to Implement the Governance Enhancements in the Orders	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>City of Providence v. Bats Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Kurz v. Fidelity Mgmt. & Rsch. Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4, 14
Statutes and Rules	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
*15 U.S.C. § 78k-1	27
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(a)(1)(C)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(a)(3)(B)	28
15 U.S.C. § 78k-1(c)(1)(B)	9, 26
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	25
Regulation NMS Rules	
17 C.F.R. § 242.603(b)	13
17 C.F.R. § 242.603(c)(1)	14
17 C.F.R. § 242.608(a)(3)	28
Administrative Materials	
Amendments to Form ADV, Advisers Act Release No. IA-3060, 75 Fed. Reg. 49,234 (Aug. 12, 2010).....	26
CTA/CQ/UTP Plan Fee Amendments, 86 Fed. Reg. 67,517 (Nov. 19, 2021)	23

Market Data Infrastructure, Exchange Act Release No. 90,610, 86 Fed. Reg.
18,596 (Apr. 9, 2021)..... 15, 19

Regulation of Market Information Fees and Revenues, Exchange Act Release No.
42,208, 64 Fed. Reg. 70,613 (Dec. 17, 1999)..... 15

Other Authorities

ICI Comment Letter (Dec. 10, 2019) 12

ICI Comment Letter (May 26, 2020)..... 16, 19

IEX Grp., Inc. Comment Letter (Sept. 24, 2019)..... 11, 12

Members Exchange Comment Letter (Feb. 28, 2020) 28

N.Y.S.E. Listed Company Manual § 303A.01 8

Nasdaq Comment Letter (May 26, 2020) 19

Nasdaq Rulebook, Rule 5605(b)(1)..... 8

Nasdaq Rulebook, Note IM-5605-1 8

T. Rowe Price Comment Letter (Feb. 24, 2020)..... 17
